

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6096/2023
CNR: RJHC020289652023 | URN: CW / 11346U / 2023

Tejram S/o Shri Sumer Singh
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14392/2025
CNR: RJHC020813842025 | URN: CW / 32403U / 2025

Kartar Singh, S/o Shri Charn Singh
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7522/2023
CNR: RJHC020330442023 | URN: CW / 14159U / 2023

Deshraj Sharma S/o Shri Hajari Lal Sharma
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7538/2023
CNR: RJHC020359422023 | URN: CW / 14198U / 2023

Raghunath Jat S/o Madan Lal Jat
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8701/2023
CNR: RJHC020403552023 | URN: CW / 16756U / 2023

Babita Punia D/o Shri Mahaveer Prasad, W/o Shri Manoj Kumar
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8798/2023
CNR: RJHC020410432023 | URN: CW / 16870U / 2023

Raghunath Prasad S/o Shri Bansidhar Sharma
-----Petitioner



The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent
S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10678/2023
CNR: RJHC020492122023 | URN: CW / 20243U / 2023
Shiv Singh S/o Shri Prem Singh
-----Petitioner

Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent
S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13236/2023
CNR: RJHC020656442023 | URN: CW / 25498U / 2023
Shankar Lal S/o Shri Heera Lal
-----Petitioner

Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent
S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14098/2025
CNR: RJHC020698152025 | URN: CW / 31846U / 2025
Abhishek Sharma S/o Om Sharan Sharma,
-----Petitioner

Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent
S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17831/2025
CNR: RJHC020999332025 | URN: CW / 40388U / 2025
Budhram S/o. Shri Onkarmal
-----Petitioner

Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. R. N. Mathur, Senior Counsel with Mr. Himanshu Jain, Adv., Mr. Tanveer Ahamad, Adv. Mr. Ram Pratap Saini, Adv. Dr. Saugath Roy, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bhuwadesh Sharma, AAG with Mr. Vishnu Dutt Sharma, Adv., Mr. Samee Khan, Adv., Mr. Siddharth Sharma, Adv., Ms. Epsa Nangalia, Adv. & Ms. Sunita Meena, Adv.

Mr. Virendra Lodha, Senior Counsel
with Mr. Ankit Rathore, Adv.
Mr. M. S. Raghav, Adv. with
Mr. Vishivas Saini, Adv. &
Mr. Mananjay Singh Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Om Prakash Paswan, IG (Special
Commissioner Operation, Jaipur),
Commissionerate Jaipur
Mr. Manoj Choudhary, DIG
(Recruitment and Promotion) Police
Headquarter

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

31/08/2026

While deciding a batch of writ petitions led by S.B. Civil Writ
Petition No.5926/2022, Co-ordinate Bench of this Court gave
following directions :-

- "(i) The Additional Chief Secretary (Home) is directed to constitute a High Level Committee of three members i.e. Secretary (Home), Secretary (DOP) & Additional Director General of Police(Recruitment)*
(ii) The Committee so constituted shall determine the year wise vacancies for promotion from the post of Constable to Head Constable and from Head Constable to ASI and shall complete the promotion process strictly in accordance with the Rules of 1989.
(iii) In case of any difficulty in making the promotions the State Government is free to create superannuate posts in view of Rule 18 of RSR.
(iv) The compliance be made within a period of six months.
(v) The orders passed by the Tribunal impugned in the respective petitions stand modified accordingly in the above terms."

Commissioner of Police, Jaipur is directed to file a detailed affidavit so as to demonstrate the exercise undertaken by respondent-department in compliance of order dated 27.09.2022 passed in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.5926/2022. In case, any order for creating supernumerary/shadow posts has been passed by the respondent-department so as to adjust the candidates, who, despite being excess in number to the determined vacancies, were

earlier promoted and later on adjusted after creation of alleged supernumerary/shadow posts, respondents are also directed to place such orders on record. The respondents are also directed to place on record position of determination of vacancies for the post of Head Constable for the year 2009-2010 to 2013-2014 in statement form.

List these matters on 14.09.2026.

(ANAND SHARMA),J